



Licensing Board for the City of Boston

1 City Hall Plaza, Room 809, Boston, MA 02201 Phone: 617-635-4170 Fax: 617-635-4742

Commissioners:

Christine A. Pulgini, *Chairman*
Keeana S. Saxon
Liam P. Curran

Executive Secretary:

Lesley Delaney Hawkins

Licensed Premise Violations Hearing List

Time: 10:00 AM

Room: 809A

Hearing Date: **Tuesday, March 20, 2018**

RECEIVED
CITY OF BOSTON OFFICE
2018 FEB -9 P 3:28
BOSTON, MA

- 1) **GSTH INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC , D/B/A: THE BIJOU, Location: 51 STUART ST BOSTON, MA 02116, License#: LB-99238, Notice/Violation#: 001883, Category: CV7AL**

<u>Date</u>	<u>Notice/Violation</u>
01/07/2018	Employee on patron assault w/injuries in violation of M.G.L. ch. 138 s. 64, ch. 265 s. 13A. Patron on employee assault in violation of M.G.L. ch. 138 s. 64, ch. 265 s. 13A.

- 2) **Sofia's Food Enterprise, Corp. , D/B/A: La Gran Manzana, Location: 22 CENTRAL SQ EAST BOSTON, MA 02128, License#: LB-146396, Notice/Violation#: 007688, Category: CV7MWLN**

<u>Date</u>	<u>Notice/Violation</u>
11/12/2017	Failure to notify police in violation of M.G.L. ch. 138 s. 64. ABDW employee on patron in violation of M.G.L. ch. 138 s. 64, ch. 265 s. 15A. Blocked fire exits (alley gate locked) in violation of M.G.L. ch. 138 s. 64 and Board's rule 1.06A.

- 3) **ARGUETAS CORPORATION , D/B/A: , Location: 30 BENNINGTON ST EAST BOSTON, MA 02128, License#: LB-99787, Notice/Violation#: 007690, Category: CV7MWL**

<u>Date</u>	<u>Notice/Violation</u>
01/10/2018	Assault and battery patron on patron in violation of M.G.L. ch. 138 s. 64, ch. 265 s. 13A.

- 4) **TOM ENGLISH'S COTTAGE, INC. , D/B/A: TOM ENGLISH'S TAVERN, Location: 112 - 118 EMERSON ST SOUTH BOSTON, MA 02127, License#: LB-99065, Notice/Violation#: 069435, Category: CV7AL**

<u>Date</u>	<u>Notice/Violation</u>
12/29/2017	A&B patron vs employee in violation of M.G.L. ch. 138 s. 64, ch. 265, s. 13A. A&B employee on patron in violation of M.G.L. ch. 138 s. 64, ch. 265 s. 13A.

- 5) **TREMONT 958 RESTAURANT CORPORATION , D/B/A: SLADE'S BAR & GRILL, Location: 958 TREMONT ST ROXBURY, MA 02120, License#: LB-99258, Notice/Violation#: 006075, Category: CV7AL**

<u>Date</u>	<u>Notice/Violation</u>
01/14/2018	A&B patron on patron outside in violation of M.G.L. ch. 138 s. 64, ch. 265 s. 13A. A&B patron on police officer in violation of M.G.L. ch. 138 s.64, ch. 265 s. 13D.

- 6) **RESTAURANTE CESARIA, INC. , D/B/A: , Location: 266 BOWDOIN ST DORCHESTER, MA 02125, License#: LB-99269, Notice/Violation#: 063953, Category: CV7AL**

<u>Date</u>	<u>Notice/Violation</u>
12/22/2017	Radio call for fight in parking lot, large group in parking lot, some patrons yelling and talking about a fight in violation of M.G.L. ch. 138 s. 64.

- 7) **LOS ARRIEROS RESTAURANT, INC. , D/B/A: LOS ARRIEROS RESTAURANT, Location: 13 - 15 MERIDIAN ST EAST BOSTON, MA 02128, License#: LB-99835, Notice/Violation#: 008134, Category: CV7MWL**

<u>Date</u>	<u>Notice/Violation</u>
12/31/2017	Overcrowding 49 patrons - 39 capacity in violation of M.G.L. ch. 138 s. 64 and Board's rule 1.03J, 1.06A, F.

- 8) **REBEL RESTAURANTS, INC. , D/B/A: TONY C'S SPORTS BAR & GRILL, Location: 240 SEAPORT BLVD BOSTON, MA 02210, License#: LB-99329, Notice/Violation#: 004151, Category: CV7AL**

<u>Date</u>	<u>Notice/Violation</u>
01/21/2018	Expired Massport Fire Assembly permit - exp. 13/31/17, expired Health permit - exp. 12/31/17 in violation of M.G.L. ch. 138 s. 64 and Board's rule 1.02B.

- 9) **RUSSIAN BENEVOLENT SOCIETY , D/B/A: Crystal Restaurant/Garage Room, Location: 14 - 20 LINDEN ST ALLSTON, MA 02134, License#: LB-99458, Notice/Violation#: 004167, Category: CV7AL**

<u>Date</u>	<u>Notice/Violation</u>
01/26/2018	Premise being operated on Crystal restaurant side in violation of BFD assembly permit, change in format from restaurant to nightclub without approval, all chairs + tables from dining room removed from Crystal restaurant in violation of M.G.L. ch. 138 . 64.

- 10) **BASEBALL TAVERN, INC. , D/B/A: BASEBALL TAVERN, Location: 1270 BOYLSTON ST BOSTON, MA 02215, License#: LB-98936, Notice/Violation#: 072016, Category: CV7AL**

<u>Date</u>	<u>Notice/Violation</u>
01/26/2018	Minors in possession of alcohol (2 female patrons with beer) inside premise in violation of M.G.L. ch. 138 s.34A, 34C, 64-64A. Overcrowding on 2nd floor 225 found on BFD count - 150 2nd floor capacity in violation of M.G.L. ch. 138 s. 64 and Board's rule 1.03J, 1.06A, F.

- 11) **E. R. ENTERPRISES LLC , D/B/A: SAVVOR Restaurant & Lounge, Location: 174 - 180 LINCOLN ST BOSTON, MA 02111, License#: LB-99392, Notice/Violation#: 004169, Category: CV7AL**

<u>Date</u>	<u>Notice/Violation</u>
01/27/2018	Impeded emergency egress at rear fire exit - double exit doors chained and padlocked in violation of M.G.L. ch. 138 s. 64 and Board's rule 1.06A.

THE ABOVE LISTED MATTERS FOR HEARINGS MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE, EXCEPT TO THE PRINCIPALS. TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE MATTER IS STILL SCHEDULED FOR A HEARING ON THE NOTICED DATE, PLEASE CALL 617-635-4170 THE DAY PRIOR AND INQUIRE.

IN ADDITION, PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORDER IN WHICH THE MATTERS ARE LISTED DOES NOT GUARANTEE IT IS THE ORDER IN WHICH THEY WILL BE CALLED. AS SUCH, PLEASE MAKE SURE YOU ARRIVE AT THE NOTICED TIME OF 10:00 AM.

For The Board

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Lesley Delaney Hawkins".

Lesley Delaney Hawkins
Executive Secretary